# District I 1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 882R CEIVEnergy Minerals and Natural Resources

District II

District II 1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 JAN 0 6 21109 1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410

1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NHOBBSOCD

## State of New Mexico Department

Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

Form C-144 CLEZ July 21, 2008

For closed-loop systems that only use above ground steel tanks or haul-off bins and propose to implement waste removal for closure, submit to the appropriate NMOCD District Office.

## Closed-Loop System Permit or Closure Plan Application

(that only use above ground steel tanks or haul-off bins and propose to implement waste removal for closure)

Type of action: Permit Closure

Instructions: Please submit one application (Form C-144 CLEZ) per individual closed-loop system request. For any application request other than for a closed-loop system that only use above ground steel tanks or haul-off bins and propose to implement waste removal for closure, please submit a Form C-144.

Please be advised that approval of this request does not relieve the operator of liability should operations result in pollution of surface water, ground water or the environment. Nor does approval relieve the operator of its responsibility to comply with any other applicable governmental authority's rules, regulations or ordinances. Operator: \_\_OXY USA Inc\_\_\_\_\_\_ OGRID #:\_\_\_16696 \_\_ Address: PO BOX 50250 - Midland, TX 79710 Facility or well name: \_\_\_\_Bell Lake Fed. # 29\_\_\_\_ API Number: N/A 30-025-38566 OCD Permit Number: N/A P1-00837 U/L or Qtr/Qtr H K Section 5 Township 24S Range 34 EAST, NMPM County: LEA Center of Proposed Design: Latitude \_N32deg 14' 44.45° \_\_\_\_\_ Longitude \_W103deg 29' 38.97° \_\_\_\_\_ NAD: 🔀 1927 🔲 1983 Surface Owner: ☐ Federal ☐ State ☒ Private ☐ Tribal Trust or Indian Allotment ☑ Closed-loop System: Subsection H of 19.15.17.11 NMAC Operation: Drilling a new well Workover or Drilling (Applies to activities which require prior approval of a permit or notice of intent) Above Ground Steel Tanks or Haul-off Bins Signs: Subsection C of 19.15.17.11 NMAC 2"x 24", 2" lettering, providing Operator's name, site location, and emergency telephone numbers Signed in compliance with 19,15,3,103 NMAC Closed-loop Systems Permit Application Attachment Checklist: Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are Design Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC Operating and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.12 NMAC Closure Plan (Please complete Box 5) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C of 19.15.17.9 NMAC and 19.15.17.13 NMAC Previously Approved Design (attach copy of design) API Number: Previously Approved Operating and Maintenance Plan API Number: Waste Removal Closure For Closed-loop Systems That Utilize Above Ground Steel Tanks or Haul-off Bins Only: (19.15.17.13.D NMAC) Instructions: Please indentify the facility or facilities for the disposal of liquids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings. Use attachment if more than two facilities are required. Disposal Facility Name: Control Recovery Inc. Disposal Facility Permit Number: R9166 Nm - D1-D006 Disposal Facility Name: \_\_\_ Sundance Landfill Disposal Facility Permit Number: NM-012003 Will any of the proposed closed-loop system operations and associated activities occur on or in areas that will not be used for future service and operations? ☐ Yes (If yes, please provide the information below) ☒ No Required for impacted areas which will not be used for future service and operations. Soil Backfill and Cover Design Specifications - - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.17 13 NMAC Re-vegetation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection I of 19.15.17.13 NMAC Site Reclamation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection G of 19.15.17.13 NMAC **Operator Application Certification:** I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application is true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. Name (Print): \_\_ Robert Bordenave Title: \_Drilling Engineer\_\_\_\_\_

robert bordenave@oxy.com

e-mail address:

Date: ///30/03

Telephone: (713) 215-7181

**	
OCD Approval: Permit Application (including closure plan) Closure	Plan (only)
OCD Representative Signature:	Approval Date: 1/8/09
Title: Geologist	OCD Permit Number: P1-00837
8. Closure Report (required within 60 days of closure completion): Subsection	- V - £10.15.17.13.20.44C
Instructions: Operators are required to obtain an approved closure plan prior	to implementing any closure activities and submitting the closure report
The closure report is required to be submitted to the division within 60 days of	the completion of the closure activities. Please do not complete this
section of the form until an approved closure plan has been obtained and the c	-
	Closure Completion Date:
9. Closure Report Regarding Waste Removal Closure For Closed-loop System	S That Utilize Ahove Ground Steel Tanks or Haul off Rine Only
Instructions: Please indentify the facility or facilities for where the liquids, dritwo facilities were utilized.	lling fluids and drill cuttings were disposed. Use attachment if more than
Disposal Facility Name:	Disposal Facility Permit Number:
Disposal Facility Name:	Disposal Facility Permit Number:
Were the closed-loop system operations and associated activities performed on o  Yes (If yes, please demonstrate compliance to the items below) No	r in areas that will not be used for future service and operations?
Required for impacted areas which will not be used for future service and operat	ions.
Site Reclamation (Photo Documentation)  Soil Backfilling and Cover Installation	
Re-vegetation Application Rates and Seeding Technique	
10.	
Operator Closure Certification:	
I hereby certify that the information and attachments submitted with this closure a belief. I also certify that the closure complies with all applicable closure requiren	report is true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and nents and conditions specified in the approved closure plan.
Name (Print):	Title:
Signature:	
e-mail address:	Telephone:

**:**,



Wellname:	Permit #:	Rig Mobe Date:	
County:		Rig Demobe Date:	
		L. 3	<u> </u>

Inspection Date	Time	By Whom	Any drips or leaks from steel tanks, lines or pumps not contained?* Explain.	Has any hazardous waste been disposed of in system?
			·	
-				
-				
·				

All circulating systems to be inspected DAILY during drilling operations.

Page \_\_\_\_ of \_\_\_\_

NM Daily Circulating System Inspection ~ Closed loop REV 0 8/4/2008

<sup>\*</sup>Any leak of the steel tanks, lines or pumps shall be reported to the NMOCD and repaired within 48 hours.

# OCD-HOBBS

Amended
EH-07-1288

ATS-07-572

Title States	18 USC. Section 1001 and Trile 43 USC. Section 1212, make it a crims sany false, fictitious or fraudulent statements or representations as to a structions on page 2)	any matter wi		Ifully to mak	e to any department o	r agency of the	ne United	
-	18 U.S.C. Section 1001 and Table 43 U.S.C. Section 1212							
	luct operations thereon. ditions of approval, if any, are attached.	•	<b>J</b>		APPROV	AL FOR	ŤŴO Y	EARS
Аррі	FIELD MANAGER  Ilication approval does not warrant or certify that the applicant holds	ł			FIELD OF		icant to	
App	roved by (Sign <b>/syl</b> ) James Stovall	Name Office	Professional Profe			Date SEP	18 20	)07
Tille	Agent for Bold Energy, LP	-				01/23/	~vu /	
25.	Signature July 10	I I	(Printed Typed)			Date 07/23/	2007	
1. 2.	e following, completed in accordance with the requirements of Onshord Well plat certified by a registered surveyor. A Drilling Plan. A Surface Use Plan (if the location is on National Forest System I SUPO must be filed with the appropriate Forest Service Office)		Bond to cover the litem 20 above).  5 Operator certification	e operations	form s unless covered by a mation and/or plans a		•	
_	3595 GL	24. Atta			60 Days			
21	to nearest well, drilling, completed, applied for, on this lease, ft 5800'  Elevations (Show whether DF, KDB, RT, GL, etc.)	8980' 22. Approxi	8980' NMB#-0			# <del>88314</del> 000314 CR		
18	property or lease line, ft (Also to nearest drig unit line, if any)  Distance from proposed location*	440 19 Propose	d Depth	40 20 BLM/E	NA Bond No on file			
15	Approximately 20 miles Southwest from Jal, New Mexico  Distance from proposed* location to nearest  660'	т	acres in lease	17 Spacin	Lea County  Unit dedicated to th	s well	NM	-
14	At proposed prod. zone 2310' FSL & 1980' FWI.  Distance in miles and direction from nearest town or post office*	·			12 County or Paris	·	13 State	_
4	Location of Well (Report location clearly and in accordance with at At surface 2310' FSL & 1980' FWL	ny State require	H'K		11. Sec, T R M. or Blk and Survey or Area  Section 5, T24S, R34E			
- <del>-</del>	3a Address 415 West Wali Stree Midland, Tx 79701	432-6	lo. (include area code) 86-1100		10. Field and Pool, Underlignat	or Explorated		2 ,e + h
2	Name of Operator Bold Energy, LP 233545	البنيا	<u> </u>		9 API Well No.	250	3856	[83/
Ī	Ib Type of Well. Oil Well Gas Well Other		Single Zone Mul	tiple Zone	N/A  8 Lease Name a  Bell Lake #		1260	203
=	ia Type of work DRILL REENT	ER			N/A 7 If Unit or CA	Agreement, Na	ame and No.	_
	BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT  APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL OR REENTER				6 If Indian, Allotee or Tribe Name			_
	UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR					OMB No 1004-0137 Expires March 31, 2007		
`	Form 3160-3 (February 2005)					RM APPROVE		

# UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT Form 3160-(August 2007)

۲.

FORM APPROVED OMB No. 1004-0137 Expires: July 31, 2010

OCT 1 452008 Y	NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS
po po so lo la	forthfonproposals to drill or to re-enter an User-orm 3160-3 (APD) for such proposals.

	LAPITO	7417 311 7	 	
5. Lease Serial No.				
See Attached List			 	
5. If Indian, Allotted	or Trib	e Name	 	

AAT 1 / 2008			See Attached List			
L bon the all is	IOTICES AND REPO bridfonproposals Use Form 3160-3 (A	6. If Indian, Allottee or	6. If Indian, Allottee or Tribe Name			
	T IN TRIPLICATE - Other		7. If Unit of CA/Agree	ment, Name and/or No.		
l Type of Well						
Oil Well Gas W	/cll Other	8. Well Name and No See attached list				
2 Name of Operator OXY USA Inc.			9. API Well No. See attached list			
3a Address 3b Phone No (include area code)			į.	10. Field and Pool or Exploratory Area		
PO Box 4294 Houston, TX 77210-4294 713-366-5303			See Attached List			
4 Location of Well (Footage, Sec., T, See Attached	R ,M., or Survey Description	Lea Country or Parish, S	11 Country or Parish, State Lea County, NM			
12. CHEC	K THE APPROPRIATE BO	DX(ES) TO INDICATE NATURE OF N	OTICE, REPORT OR OTHE	R DATA		
TYPE OF SUBMISSION		TYPE OF	ACTION			
Notice of Intent	Acidize Alter Casing	Deepen	Production (Start/Resume) Reclamation	Water Shut-Off Well Integrity		
Subsequent Report	Casing Repair Change Plans	New Construction	Recomplete Temporarily Abandon	Other Change of Operator		
Final Abandonment Notice	Convert to Injection	Plug Back	Water Disposal			
testing has been completed. Final determined that the site is ready for pursuant to 43 CFR 3100-0-5(a) and OXY USA Inc., as the new operator	Abandonment Notices must rinal inspection.)  d 43 CFR 3162.3 OXY US	on results in a multiple completion or recibe filed only after all requirements, incluing the filed only after all requirements, incluing the filed only after all requirements and stipulations continued as required under 43 CFR 310	iding reclamation, have been deleted a second deleted a second deleted a second deleted a second deleted deleted a second deleted deleted a second deleted deleted deleted a second deleted de	exampleted and the operator has tracked list.		
4. I hereby certify that the foregoing is tr	ue and correct. Name (Printed	d/Typed)				
Elizabaeth S. Bush-Ivie		Title Regulatory Tea	m Leader			
Signature Elzelefte	& Bul	Date 8/5/2	APP	ROVED		
	THIS SPACE	FOR FEDERAL OR STATE (				
ictitious or fraudulent statements of repres	tle to those rights in the subject hereon.  J.S.C. Section 1212, make it a	erine for any person knowingly and willfu	BUREAU OF LAN CARLSBADOF	D MANAGE MEM di State any lutse.		
Instructions on page 2)		; ' B.	l ing			

### PECOS DISTRICT CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

OPERATOR'S NAME: OXY USA Inc.

LEASE NO.: | NMLC061374A

WELL NAME & NO.: | Bell Lake 29

SURFACE HOLE FOOTAGE: 2310' FSL & 1980' FWL

LOCATION: Section 5, T. 24 S., R 34 E., NMPM

**COUNTY:** Eddy County, New Mexico

#### I. DRILLING

#### A. DRILLING OPERATIONS REQUIREMENTS

The BLM is to be notified a minimum of 4 hours in advance for a representative to witness:

- a. Spudding well
- b. Setting and/or Cementing of all casing strings
- c. BOPE tests

### **Lea County**

Call the Hobbs Field Station, 414 West Taylor, Hobbs NM 88240, (575) 393-3612

- 1. A Hydrogen Sulfide (H2S) Drilling Plan should be activated 500 feet prior to drilling into the **Delaware** formation. **If Hydrogen Sulfide is encountered, please provide** measured values and formations to the BLM.
- 2. Unless the production casing has been run and cemented or the well has been properly plugged, the drilling rig shall not be removed from over the hole without prior approval.
- 3. Floor controls are required for 3M or Greater systems. These controls will be on the rig floor, unobstructed, readily accessible to the driller and will be operational at all times during drilling and/or completion activities. Rig floor is defined as the area immediately around the rotary table; the area immediately above the substructure on which the draw works are located, this does not include the dog house or stairway area.

#### B. CASING

Changes to the approved APD casing and cement program require submitting a sundry and receiving approval prior to work. Failure to obtain approval prior to work will result in an Incident of Non-Compliance being issued.

Centralizers required on surface casing per Onshore Order 2.III.B.1.f.

Wait on cement (WOC) time for a primary cement job will be a minimum 18 hours for a water basin, 24 hours in the potash area, or 500 pounds compressive strength, whichever is greater for all casing strings. Provide compressive strengths including hours to reach required 500 pounds compressive strength prior to cementing each casing string. See individual casing strings for details regarding lead cement slurry requirements.

No pea gravel permitted for remedial or fall back remedial without prior authorization from the BLM engineer.

Possible lost circulation in the Delaware and Bone Spring formations.

- 1. The 11-3/4 inch surface casing shall be set at approximately 1225 feet (a minimum of 25 feet into the Rustler Anhydrite and above the salt) and cemented to the surface.
  - a. If cement does not circulate to the surface, the appropriate BLM office shall be notified and a temperature survey utilizing an electronic type temperature survey with a surface log readout will be used or a cement bond log shall be run to verify the top of the cement.
  - b. Wait on cement (WOC) time for a primary cement job is to include the lead cement slurry.
  - c. Wait on cement (WOC) time for a remedial job will be a minimum of 4 hours after bringing cement to surface or 500 pounds compressive strength, whichever is greater.
  - d. If cement falls back, remedial cementing will be done prior to drilling out that string.
- 2. The minimum required fill of cement behind the 8-5/8 inch intermediate casing is:
  - Cement to surface. If cement does not circulate see B.1.a, c-d above. Casing to be set in the Lamar Limestone below the salt at approximately 5100'.

Formation below the 8-5/8" shoe to be tested according to Onshore Order 2.III.B.1.i. Test to be done as a mud equivalency test using the mud weight necessary for the pore pressure of the formation below the shoe (not the mud weight required to prevent dissolving the salt formation) and the mud weight for the bottom of the hole. Report results to BLM office.

- 3. The minimum required fill of cement behind the 5-1/2 inch production casing is:
  - Cement should tie-back at least 300 feet into previous casing string. Operator shall provide method of verification.
- 4. If hardband drill pipe is rotated inside casing, returns will be monitored for metal. If metal is found in samples, drill pipe will be pulled and rubber protectors which have a larger diameter than the tool joints of the drill pipe will be installed prior to continuing drilling operations.

#### C. PRESSURE CONTROL

- 1. All blowout preventer (BOP) and related equipment (BOPE) shall comply with well control requirements as described in Onshore Oil and Gas Order No. 2 and API RP 53 Sec. 17.
- 2. Minimum working pressure of the blowout preventer (BOP) and related equipment (BOPE) required for drilling below the surface casing shoe shall be **5000 (5M)** psi.
- 3. The appropriate BLM office shall be notified a minimum of 4 hours in advance for a representative to witness the tests.
  - a. The tests shall be done by an independent service company.
  - b. The results of the test shall be reported to the appropriate BLM office.
  - c. All tests are required to be recorded on a calibrated test chart. A copy of the BOP/BOPE test chart and a copy of independent service company test will be submitted to the appropriate BLM office.
  - d. The BOP/BOPE test shall include a low pressure test from 250 to 300 psi. The test will be held for a minimum of 10 minutes if test is done with a test plug and 30 minutes without a test plug.

### D. DRILL STEM TEST

If drill stem tests are performed, Onshore Order 2.III.D shall be followed.

WWI 123108